

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 249 Thursday 27 May 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10016 Folio 238:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor R.K. & R.M. Cook Nominees Pty. Ltd. (ACN 005 173 062) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 09555 Folio 788:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Sansaya Pty. Limited (ACN 005 319 880) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 09555 Folio 787:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Seri Pty. Ltd. (ACN 109 362 745) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 09065 Folio 621:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Cridem Pty. Limited (ACN 005 380 898) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 05685 Folio 914:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Sergio Zotti and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 08066 Folio 163:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor George Uzunovski (deceased) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificates of Title Volume 08250 Folio 536, Volume 08506 Folio 902 and Volume 08850 Folio 858:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Unipoll Pty. Limited (ACN 072 647 351) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 09498 Folio 226:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Padds Holdings Pty. Ltd. (ACN 005 656 744) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificates of Title Volume 08483 Folio 570 and Volume 07064 Folio 618:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Padds Holdings Pty. Ltd. (ACN 005 656 744) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 09491 Folio 965:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Seri Pty. Ltd. (ACN 109 362 745) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10355 Folio 181:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors Anthony Ellul and Annette June Ellul and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 06753 Folio 506:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Mega Investments Pty. Ltd. (ACN: 056 005 611) and all other interests in the land not including:

- a. the leasehold interest of Telstra Corporation Limited (ACN 051 775 556) in that part of the land pursuant to a lease dated 24 June 2014; and
- b. the interest of any related entity or telecommunications provider claiming through Telstra Corporation Limited.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10371 Folio 411:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Telstra Corporation Limited (ACN 051 775 556) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

Dated 27 May 2021

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

FORM 7

S. 21(a) Reg. 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, being the project authority appointed in accordance with the Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 for an approved project, being the North East Link Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as the whole of the land contained in Certificates of Title Volume 09050 Folio 113 and Volume 09050 Folio 114:

The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietor Earlwood Hotels Pty. Ltd. (ACN 005 661 987) and all other interests in the land.

Published with the authority of the Secretary to the Department of Transport.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: BRYAN YEOW Name: Bryan Yeow

Director, Land Acquisition, Transport Property

Department of Transport

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au